
 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1. Solicitation Number Page of Pages 

CFOPD-24-R-033 1 Attachments 

2. Amendment/Modification 
Number 

3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Purchase 
Request No. 

5. Solicitation Caption 

 
Amendment No. 1 

 
See Box 16C 

 Delinquent Debt Collection Services 
 

6. Issued by:   Code  7. Administered by (If other than line 6) 
 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer  
Office of Contracts  
1100 4th Street SW Suite E620 
Washington, DC  20024 
 

 
 

8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. street, city, county, state 
and zip code) 
 
 
ALL POTENTIAL OFFERORS 

 
X 

9A. Amendment of Solicitation No. 
CFOPD-24-R-033 

 
 

9B. Dated (See Item 11) 
August 12, 2024 

 
 

10A. Modification of Contract/Order No. 
 

 
Code     

  
Facility 

  
 

10B. Dated (See Item 13) 
 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   is extended.  is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
 (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning a _1__ written copy of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer 
submitted; or (c) BY separate letter or fax which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment number.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or telegram 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If Required) 
 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS , 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 

 A.  This change order is issued pursuant to (Specify Authority):  
        

 B. The above-numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes. 
 

 C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of: 
 

 D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority) 
Administrative 

E. IMPORTANT:      Contractor  is not       is required to sign this document and return 1 copy to the issuing office. 
 
14. Description of Amendment/Modification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 
 
 
The above referenced solicitation to provide Delinquent Debt Collection Services is hereby amended pursuant to 27 DCMR 
Section 1621.2(c) and (d), to publish the Pre-Proposal Conference Attendance Sheet to all prospective offerors (Attachment 
A). 

 
                                                

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 
 
 
 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document is referenced in Item 9A or 10A remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer 

 
Drakus Wiggins CPPB, CPPO 

15B. Name of Contractor 
 
 
 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C. Date Signed 16B. District of Columbia 
 
 
 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. Date Signed 
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Attachment A 
 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 

 
 

Pre-Proposal Conference SIGN IN SHEET 
Solicitation No. CFOPD-24-R-033 

Delinquent Debt Collection Services 
Date: August 20, 2024 

Time: 2:00pm to 3:00pm (local time) 
Location: Microsoft Teams 

 

RESPESENTATIVE’S 
NAME/TITLE  AGENCY/ COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS TELEPHONE # 

1. Drakus Wiggins OCFO 
drakus.wiggins@dc.gov 

 (202) 442-7121 

2. Annmarie McQueen OCFO 
Annmarie.mcqueen@dc.gov 

 (202) 235-6867 

3. Jessi Karrer 
Reliant Capital Solutions, 

LLC 
jkarrer@reliant-cap.com 

 (614) 452-6100 

4. Central Collections 
Unit Manager OCFO 

Intentional Omitted 
 

Intentional Omitted 
 

5. Mark Lombardo 
Linebarger Goggan Blair & 

Sampson, LLP 
Mark.Lombardo@lgbs.com 

 (760) 213-4783 

6. Linda Schier 

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Linda.Schier@lgbs.com 

 
(253)273-8958 

 

7. Katherine Hoffman 
F.H. Cann & Associates, Inc. khoffman@fhcann.com 

  

8. Christopher Baker 

Recovery Management 
Services cbaker@rmscollects.com 

  

9. Nitaya Park 

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Nitaya.Park@lgbs.com 

  

10. Racheal A. Miller 
Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. Racheal.Miller@navient.com 

  

11. Vince LoBianco 
Harris & Harris vlobianco@harriscollect.com 

  

mailto:drakus.wiggins@dc.gov
mailto:Annmarie.mcqueen@dc.gov
mailto:jkarrer@reliant-cap.com
mailto:larry.hampton@dc.gov
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mailto:cbaker@rmscollects.com
mailto:Nitaya.Park@lgbs.com
mailto:Racheal.Miller@navient.com
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Solicitation CFOPD-24-R-033  
Delinquent Debt Collection Services 
Amendment No. 1 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

12. Mark Harris 

Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Mark.Harris@lgbs.com 

 (215) 790-1117 

13. John Webster 
F.H. Cann & Associates, Inc. jwebster@fhcann.com 

  

14. Financial Analyst, 
CCU 

OCFO Intentionally Omitted 
 

Intentionally 
Omitted 

15. Rhett Donagher 
Penn Credit Corporation Rhett.Donagher@penncredit.com 

 888-801-4602 
16. Quality Assurance 

Program Analyst, 
CCU 

OCFO 
Intentionally Omitted Intentionally 

Omitted 

17. Senior Business 
Analyst, CCU 

OCFO Intentionally Omitted Intentionally 
Omitted 

18. Collections 
Supervisor, CCU 

OCFO Intentionally Omitted Intentionally 
Omitted 

19. Lori Wilson 
Professional Credit lwilson@professionalcredit.com 

  

20. Alexis VanDeventer 
Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. 

avandeventer@DuncanSolutions.com 
pioneer_bids@pioneer-bids.com 

  

21. Lesley Sparatta  
Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. 

Lesley.Sparatta@navient.com 
ContingencyServ_Bids@navient.com 

  

22. Scott Foster 
NRA Group sfoster11@nragroup.com 

 (610) 806-2626 

23. Daniel Moss 
Harris & Harris dmoss@harriscollect.com 

 (440) 453-6287 

24. Eric Mathieu 
Harris & Harris emathieu@harriscollect.com 

  

25. Thomas Clos 
F.H. Cann & Associates, Inc. tclos@fhcann.com 

  

26. Bryan Albertson 
Harris & Harris balbertson@harriscollect.com 

  

27. Csilla Vaidos 
Harris & Harris cvaidos@harriscollect.com 

  
28. Associate Treasurer, 

Operations and 
Banking 

OCFO 
Intentionally Omitted Intentionally 

Omitted 

29. Thomas Mitchell 
Transworld Systems Inc. thomas.mitchell@tsico.com 

 
(773) 744-9864 

 

30. Joe Del Bene 
Professional Credit jdelbene@professionalcredit.com 

  

mailto:Mark.Harris@lgbs.com
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31. Carol Yakel 
Harris & Harris cyakel@harriscollect.com 

  

32. Nick Stiller 
Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. nicholas.stiller@navient.com 

  

33. Chad Wilson 
Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. chad.wilson@navient.com  
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